MINUTES OF THE 57" MEETING OF THE
CONVENTION CENTER AUTHORITY OF THE
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE &
DAVIDSON COUNTY

The 57" meeting of the Convention Center Authority of the Metropolitan Government of
Nashville and Davidson County (CCA) was held on March 12, 2015 at 9:00 a.m., in the
Administrative Conference Room of the Administrative Offices at the Music City Center,
Nashville, Tennessee.

AUTHORITY MEMBERS PRESENT: Waverly Crenshaw, Jr., Marty Dickens, Irwin
Fisher, Francis Guess, Vonda McDaniel, Willie McDonald, and Mona Lisa Warren

AUTHORITY MEMBERS NOT PRESENT: Vice-Mayor Diane Neighbors, Ex-Officio
Randy Goodman, Luke Simons

OTHERS PRESENT: Rich Riebeling, Charles Starks, Anne Martin, Elisa Putman,
Beverly Bennett, Jasmine Quattiebaum, Brian Ivey, Mary Brette Clippard, Heidi Runion,
Natasha Blackshear, Stephanie Harris, Jim Murphy

The meeting was opened for business at 9:00 am by Chair Marty Dickens who stated
that a quorum was present.

Charles Starks introduced Aaron Haviland, new Director of Security for the Music City
Center.

The next regularly scheduled meeting is scheduled for April 9, 2015.

ACTION: Appeal of Decisions from the Convention Center Authority of the Metropolitan
Government of Nashville and Davidson County — Pursuant to the provisions of §
2.68.030 of the Metropolitan Code of Laws, please take notice that decisions of the
Convention Center Authority may be appealed if and to the extent applicable to the
Chancery Court of Davidson County for review under a common law writ of certiorari.
These appeals must be filed within sixty days after entry of a final decision by the
Authority. Any person or other entity considering an appeal should consult with private
legal counsel to ensure that any such appeals are timely and that all procedural
requirements are met.

ACTION: Francis Guess made a motion to approve the 56" Meeting Minutes of
February 9, 2015. The motion was seconded by Vonda McDaniel and approved
unanimously by the Authority.

Rich Riebeling gave an update on the Omni Estoppel Agreement and there was
discussion concerning Omni undertaking a financial package that would include its
Nashville hotel as contemplated by the original agreements.



ACTION: Willie McDaniel made a motion [i] approving a Pledge of Rights Under
Intergovernmental Project Agreement for Security Purposes between the Authority and
Omni Nashville, LLC along with the Estoppel Certificates Regarding the Development
and Funding Agreement and Room Block and Meeting Space Agreement and [ii]
authorizing Marty Dickens to finalize and execute the Pledge Agreement and Estoppel
Certificates on behalf of the Authority in substantially the form now before this meeting
or with such changes therein as shall be approved by him, his execution to constitute
conclusive evidence of the approval of any and all such changes or revisions, in the
name, and on behalf, of the Authority, and to take any further actions as he deems
necessary or appropriate in connection with the foregoing. The motion was seconded
by Francis Guess and approved unanimously by the Authority.

Francis Guess gave an update on the Finance & Budget Committee.

ACTION: Francis Guess made a motion adopting the recommendation of the Finance
& Audit Committee and approving the 2016 Fiscal Year Operating Budget funding the
activities and operations of the Music City Center. The motion was seconded by Irwin
Fisher and approved unanimously by the Authority.

Marty Dickens gave an update on the Executive Committee.

*Denotes departure of Francis Guess.

Charles Starks then gave an operations update and there was discussion (Attachment
#1).

With no additional business a motion was made to adjourn, with no objection the
Authority adjourned at 9:22 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Uiy

Charles L. Starks
President & CEO
Convention Center Authority

Approved:

CCA 57™téeting Minutes
of March 12, 2015



Attachment #1
57" CCA Meeting —3/12/15

- Appeal of Decisions

Appeal of Decisions from the Convention Center
Authority- Pursuant to the provisions of § 2.68.030 o
“{the Metropolitan Code of Laws, please take nofice
— ~|that decisions of the Convention Center Authority ma
- . } 2 be appedaled if and to the extent applicable to the

| Chancery Court of Davidson County for review unde
common law writ of certiorar. These appeals musi
be fifed within sixty days after entry of a finai decision
y the Authority. Any person or other enfity
considenng an appeal should consult with private]
egal counsel to ensure that any such appedls arel
imely and that all procedural requirements ore met.

March 12, 2015

> Irwin Fisher — 11t

o Charles Robert Bone — 15™

Wilie McDonald - 27t

March 12, 2015

CCA FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

Music City Center
FY2016 Operating Budget




[ R R e B S e R e s sl
MCC FY15 Business

« FY 2015 Year-End Estimates
0256 Events
0 551,740 Attendees
0 363,939 Room Nights
0 $368,270,276 Economic Impact

| B O e S a1 o S e U |
MCC Future Bookings

» Events booked thru 2026:
© 424 events
01,898,153 attendees
0 2,221,537 total room nights

« Future Bookings Include:
o National Science Teachers
« National League of Cities
o National Association of Music Merchants
o Beachbody
o Global Awakening

As of January 31,2015

Operations Expense

___Reserve Transfers,
Internal Service Fecs, $679,800
$577,600 General & Admin
$5,760,750
Insurance, $681,000___

E&B COGS,
§2,881,800

Event Related, -
$896,000

F&B Payroll,

$5.,809,800 "]

Total Expense - $32,752,009

MCC FY15 Business

« Events:
o Mary Kay
o Southern Association of Colleges and Schools
o MacDon Industries
o Emergency Medical Services

+ Fiscal YID we have hosted 24 local/non-profit
events with over 12,751 attendees

= Tours: 53 with 983 attendees

As of January 31,2015

0o

perations Revenue

Utility Service,
$1,255,600

Equipment, $165,300
Labor, $1,277,300
Technology, §942,200

Business Center,
846,600

AV & Rigging, $796,800
F&B, $15,103,700 _Advertising, $18,500

Damages, $13,100
Mise/Other, $34,700

nterest,
$3,000

Total Revenue - $28,057,800
TBE - 510,196,000 {(36.3%)

MCC Tax Collections by Year

Excludes Campus Sales Tax & TDZ
$4.5

Millions

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
~“+FY12 FY13 -+FY14 “#FY15




R R S e R S s ot 20 e |
FY16 Total Revenue & Expenses

Operating Revenues
Hotel Taxes

Rental Car

Airport Departure
Campus Tax

TDZ

TOTAL REVENUE

Operating Expenses

MCC Bond Payment

Omni Hotel Payment

Bond Administrative Cost

Capital Expenses Anticipated
TOTAL EXPENSES

528,057,800
$40,264,900
$1,517,200
$803,800
$16,556,200
$12,588,300

$99,788,200
$32,752,009
836,175,332
$9,000,000
$145,200
$130,600
$78,203,141

As of December

MCC/Hotel Tax Collection

3, 2014

CCA FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

Music City Center
FY2016 Operating Budget

Rental Variance to
Vehicie Tax | Venicie Tax |Campus Tax|  Yotss | FYTI-14
[ sazan | sinvare | 77 | 34 aa
T sroom | mzoe ¥ w
September| §1.483.405 SI0T9S | 511750 | 61399404 | 47ETTI | anesn
Octeber | 31780377 watas | wisaam | siaeroes | 3s3mase | e,
November | 81297 787 380,387 5108 247 §108837¢  $4008.830 BTN
ecamber | $1.341.855 | 54507 TR T ik &
Janvuary
Fenruary | N R G
Parch

YT Totw | 54,501,688 | 33352187 | 58278020 | 5370604 _

Theas cumba rarge by Mssaiadion of b

i A,

STTA37 | 37415308 | S767E9 734

MCC/Hotel Tax Collection

MCC Portion of December 2014 Tourism Tax Collections

52 Rnem Tae
wemaie
5

Camaus Sales Tax

$26.789.734 H’Jﬂ‘k

SubTotal YTD Tax Collections
TOZ Sales Taw incremant . 311848916 2.293.3%
Taotal YTO Tax Collections. 519,522,708 $38,338,650 96.38%

T D i S D i A on o,




Frscnome

s1p00000

(R

[

Net 3% Hotel Tax_

BT

[ITeries Y

7 T

e 7 bt Tas A

P AR EYLZ Tt s (RRATIY e Wh et TE TR et 3% o LY

VI8 Cotrecioms Total vaw Cubmtiom

i s udiect to change by £ iy

500

R0

srsme000

s o

sasmo00

2800300

T b ookt

$2 Room Tax.......

3 LMRmmTEP 500 Seee Te FYH

SHOMIE5ET
S0,460.35%

PR ot

8 TD Cometioen  # Totel Toar Usectiom

5176041

i Sacdeiall St deccuts duskion,

3404759

Contracted Vehicle

$TsrEm

They becs am bl

53500.000

Sa400,000

Sam000

$am000

fa w0000

Rental Vehicle

SLEDES

Aemtal Varacte 11 36

51,280,041

et vabucte 4753

SLE058

St vapacta #Y A2

1,087 300

et i 8y 11 et vt 7 1

WD Callactions & boal our Cihextiom.

chaco by NesDs o Aot Auditors,

11,800 000

Sam 0 0

a0

[ree—

sramnm00

PRy

ssa000

sasmn e

Campus Tax

L1149, 3%

amgus fha FY'18

e

ol iccrunts by

350000000

300000

55,000,200

512,000,900

Total MCC Collections by Year

with Campus Tax (., .. w0
530042775
$18,072 bt

SLEMATAL
oo -
S22835,180
AL

e o fata vy [T To P
RTIDCometens Tt e Cotatans  CCAM@NATIO W Camps Tomad Tesr

tilaubicct i chacos by Lo A,




FEBRUARY Events

21 Events
037,408 Attendees
021,589 Room Nights

0$23,964,151 Economic Impact

Convention Center
Authority

March 12, 2015

| =
]

EBRUARY Tours & Site Visits

o2 Sales Site Visits

o5 Group Tours with 21 attendees.
This included 2 public tours with
3% attendees.







